

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL TRANSPORT, INC.))	
and))	Case Nos. 28-CA-023399
))	28-CA-060435
))	28-CA-061218
INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED EMERGENCY))	28-CA-062824
PROFESSIONALS OF ARIZONA, LOCAL #1))	
_____))	

**RESPONDENT PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL TRANSPORT INC.'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS**

SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.

Robert J. Deeny
Thomas J. Kennedy
Michael C. Grubbs
201 East Washington Street, Ste. 800
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Attorneys for Professional Medical
Transport, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	4
A. The ALJ erred in finding that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by informing employees they could not take concerted complaints to the human resources office.	4
B. The ALJ erred in finding that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by threatening employee Greg Empey with surveillance and termination.	6
C. The ALJ erred in finding Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act in its written statements related to the disciplinary suspension of Joshua Barkley.	7
D. The ALJ erred in finding Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by limiting employee Craig Clifford’s entitlement to union representation.....	12
E. The ALJ erred in finding that Respondent violated Sections 8(a)(3) and 8(a)(4) of the Act by disciplining employees Joshua Barkley and Travis Yates.	14
1. PMT did not unlawfully discipline Mr. Barkley and Mr. Yates over their flagrant violations of HIPAA.....	14
2. PMT did not unlawfully discipline Mr. Barkley and Mr. Yates over their slow response times.	32
F. The ALJ erred in finding Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act in relation to a January 10 information request.....	37
G. The ALJ erred in finding that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act in relation to a June 29 information request.....	38
H. The ALJ erred in finding that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act in relation to the cessation of Unit 603 service.....	39
I. The ALJ erred in finding that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act in relation to payment of the Union President’s “designee” to attend collective bargaining meetings.....	43
IV. CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

ABC Industrial Laundry, 355 NLRB No. 17 (2010) 6

Allied Chemical & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co., 404 U.S. 157 (1971)..... 41

Alpers’ Jobbing Co., 231 NLRB 449 (1977)..... 21, 34

American Federation of Musicians Local 76, 202 NLRB 620 (1973) 5, 42

American Vitrified Products Co., 127 NLRB 701 (1960) 45

Atlantic Veal and Lamb, 342 NLRB 418 (2004) 2

Atwood & Morrill Co., 289 NLRB 794 (1988) 45

Bancroft Mfg. Co., Inc., 189 NLRB 619, 622 (1971)..... 9

Bath Ironworks Corp., 345 NLRB 499 (2005)..... 45

Bendix Corp. v. FTC, 450 F.2d 534 (6th Cir. 1971) 7

Boyle’s Famous Corned Beef Co. v. NLRB, 400 F.2d 154 (8th Cir. 1968) 2

Bridgestone Firestone S.C., 350 NLRB 526 (2007)..... 22

Can-Am Plumbing Inc., 350 NLRB 947 (2007) *aff’d*. *NLRB v. Can-Am Plumbing, Inc.*, 340 Fed. Appx 354 (9th Cir 2009)..... 28

Carleton College v. NLRB, 230 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2000) 31

Champion Int’l. Corp., 339 NLRB 672 (2003) 8

Charroin Mfg. Co., 88 NLRB 38 (1950) 12

Children’s Center for Behavioral Development, 347 NLRB 35 (2006)..... 11

Collyer Insulated Wire, Gulf & Western Systems Co., 192 NLRB 837 (1971)..... 28

Connell Const. Co., Inc. v. Plumbers and Steamfitters Local Union No. 100, 421 US 616 (1975) 27

Crest Litho, Inc., 308 NLRB 108 (1992)..... 45

Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB, 440 U.S. 301 (1979)..... 38

Donald Sullivan & Sons, 333 NLRB 24 (2001) 45

Exterior Systems, Inc., 338 NLRB 677 (2002) 11

Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB, 379 US 203 (1964) 26, 41

First National Maint. Corp. v. NLRB, 452 US 666 (1981)..... 41, 42

Flying Foods Group, Inc., d/b/a Flying Foods and Hotel Employees Restaurant Employees International Union LOCAL 355, AFL-CIO, 345 NLRB 101 (2005) 6, 9, 13

Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB, 441 U.S. 488 (1979) 41

<i>Gonzalez v. Marks</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8201 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2009).....	16
<i>HarperCollins San Francisco v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 1324 (2d Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 US 137 (2002).....	27
<i>International Protective Services, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 701 (2003)	38
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 257 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	45
<i>K-Mart v. NLRB</i> , 62 F.3d 209 (7th Cir. 1995).....	1
<i>Lamar Advertising of Hartford</i> , 343 NLRB 261 (2004).....	7
<i>Lewin v. Schweiker</i> , 654 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1981)	1
<i>Livingston Shirt Corp.</i> , 107 NLRB 400 (1953)	10
<i>Local 1976, United Broth. of Carpenters and Joiners of America, A. F. L. v. NLRB</i> , 357 U.S. 93 (1958).....	27
<i>Loyalhanna Health Care Associates</i> , 352 NLRB No. 105 (2008)	8
<i>Lozano Enterprises v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1966).....	31
<i>Nations Rent, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 830 (2003)	45
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco and Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Consolidated Diesel Elec. Co.</i> , 469 F.2d 1016 (4 th Cir. 1972).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Cutting, Inc.</i> , 701 F.2d 659 (7th Cir 1983).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1999)	9
<i>NLRB v. Gulf States United Telephone Co.</i> , 694 F.2d 92 (5 th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>NLRB v. McGahey</i> , 233 F.2d 406 (5th Cir 1956)	31
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Paperworkers Local 5 (International Paper)</i> , 294 NLRB 1168 (1989).....	41
<i>Paul Mueller Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 1350 (2000)	9
<i>Pergament United Sales</i> , 296 NLRB 333 (1989), <i>enf'd</i> 920 F.2d 130 (2 nd Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Petroleum Transportation Co.</i> , 236 NLRB 254 (1978).....	31
<i>Pirelli Cable Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 141 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1998).....	2, 40
<i>Roure Bertrand Dupont, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 443 (1984)	24
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 193 (1991).....	10
<i>Sierra Bullets, LLC.</i> , 340 NLRB 242 (2002)	7
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 US 31 (1942)	27
<i>Stanley Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 213 NLRB 219 (1974).....	9

<i>Steam Press Holdings v. Hawaii Teamsters</i> , 302 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 US 883 (1984)	27
<i>Taracorp Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 221 (1984).....	26
<i>Tower Industries Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 1327 (2007).....	2
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters, Local Union No. 1506</i> , 355 NLRB No. 159 (2010)	28
<i>United Telephone Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 779 (1955)	45
<i>Vickers, Inc.</i> , 153 NLRB 561 (1965)	45
<i>Webb v. Smart Document Solutions, LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1093 (1980), <i>enf'd.</i> , 662 F.2d 899, cert. denied, 455 U.S. 989 (1982) 22, 36	
<i>Wykoff Steel, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 517 (1991)	44
<i>Yuker Const. Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 1072 (2001).....	28

Statutes

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”), Pub. L. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936, 42 U.S.C. § 1320 <i>et. seq.</i>	16
---	----

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 160.202	16
